

14CS DJ No.1317/23

Gulshan Jahan & Ors. Vs. Smt. Kamna Gupta & Ors.

19.04.2024

Present: Sh. Rishi Kumar and Sh. Mohd. Azharuddin,
Ld. Counsels for plaintiff.
Sh. Atul Rathi, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1.
Sh. Vipin Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2
alongwith defendant no.2.

There is a delay of 39 days in filing WS by the defendant no.1. Same is allowed subject to cost of Rs.3,000/-.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he does not intend to file any replication to the WS of defendant no.2 which was filed in between the dates and advance copy was supplied to plaintiff. It is further submitted that there is no document filed by the defendant no.2 with the WS, therefore, there is no admission to be done.

With regard to defendant no.1 copy of the WS was received only yesterday. It is submitted that the page-46 of the WS is stated to be not in legible form. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 undertakes to supply the legible copy.

Put up for filing of replication to the WS of defendant no.1, admission/denial of documents and framing of issues on **24.07.2024**. Affidavits of admission/denial be filed on behalf of the parties on the next date of hearing.

(Parveen Singh)
ADJ-11/Central/THC
19.04.2024